

Buffalo Trail Water Association
(Name of Utility)

OR .	Cour	nties in Northeaster	n Kentucky	_
P.S.0	C. KY. N	0.	2	
Or	riginal	SHEET NO	5	_
CAN	CELLIN	G P.S.C. KY. NO.		_
		SHEET NO	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	

Special Nonrecurring Charges - Meter Related.

1. Meter Connection /Tap-On Charge:

\$ 600.00

Will be assessed to hook up a new 5/8" x 3/4" meter connection/tap-on. Any larger size meter connection/tap-on will be at actual cost.

2. Meter Turn-On Charge:

\$ 5.00

Will be assessed for new service turn-ons, seasonal turn-ons, temporary service, or transfer of service. The charge will not be made for initial installation of service where a meter connection/tap-on charge is applicable.

3. Meter Relocation Charge:

Actual Cost

Will be assessed when a customer or other authorized person requests that a meter be relocated, changed, or modified. Those requesting a change must reimburse the utility for the actual costs incurred, including but not limited to appropriate legal, administrative, engineering, overhead, or other related costs.

4. Meter Test Charge:

Actual Cost

Will be assessed when a customer requests the utility perform a test on the customer's meter to check for accuracy and the test shows the customer's meter is not more than two percent (2%) fast. The utility will perform such test on any meter upon written request of any customer if the request is not made more than once every twelve (12) months.

DATE OF ISSUE 12 / 22 / 2009 Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE 02 / 10 / 2010 Month / Date / Year	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY William L. Nich Clary (Signature of Officer) TITLE President	Bunt Kirtley
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NODATED	EFFECTIVE ** 2/10/2010 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

CANCELLED JUN 1 5 2010 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Buffalo Trail Water Association
(Name of Utility)

ORCounties in Northeastern	Kentucky
P.S.C. KY. NO.	2
Original SHEET NO.	6
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO	
SHEET NO	

Special Nonrecurring Charges - Service Related.

1. Service Reconnection Charge:

\$ 40.00

Will be assessed to reconnect service that has been terminated for non-payment of service or for violation of utility or PSC rules and regulations.

2. Service Trip Charge:

\$ 10.00

Will be assessed when a utility representative makes a trip to the premises of a customer for the purpose of terminating service and actually terminates service or, if in the course of the trip, the customer pays the delinquent bill to avoid termination. The charge can also be assessed if the utility representative agrees to delay termination based on the customer's agreement to pay the delinquent bill by a specific date. The charge can only be assessed once in any billing period.

DATE OF ISSUE	12 / 22 / 2009	
	Month / Date / Year	PUB
DATE EFFECTIVE	02 / 10 / 2010	
	Month / Date / Year	
ISSUED BY William	L. Wich Clary	
	(Signature of Officer)	
TITLE Presiden		
0.		
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER	OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
IN CASE NO.	DATED	PURS

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

Bunt Kirtley

2/10/2010

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

JUN 1 5 2010 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Buffalo Trail Water Association
(Name of Utility)

ORCounties in Northeastern	Kentucky
P.S.C. KY. NO	2
Original SHEET NO.	7
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.	
SHEET NO	

Special Nonrecurring Charges - Billing Related.

1. Association Membership Charge:

Will be assessed for each new customer/member.

\$ 10.00

2. Returned Check Charge:

\$ 25.00

Will be assessed when a customer's check is returned, either due to insufficient funds or other reason due to customer fault.

3. Late Payment Penalty:

10%

Will be assessed if a customer fails to pay a bill for services by the due date shown on the customer's bill. The penalty may be assessed only once on any bill for rendered services. Any payment received shall first be applied to the bill for service rendered. Additional penalty charges shall not be assessed on unpaid penalty charges.

DATE OF ISSUE	
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	
ISSUED BY William	Month / Date / Year L. Lick Clary
	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE President	
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER O	F THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO.	DATED
-	

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

2/10/2010

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	P.S.C. KY. NO.
	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
BUF	FFALO TRAIL WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.
	OF
	P.O. BOX 6026
	MAYSVILLE, KENTUCKY, 41056
	RATES & CHARGES
	AND
	RULES & REGULATIONS
	FOR FURNISHING
	WATER SERVICE
	AT
ROBERTSON	COUNTY AND SOUTHWESTERN MASON COUNTY KENTUCKY
	C z/10/10
	FILED WITH THE
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION O SERVICE COMMISSION
	OF CEPTEO TIVE
	KENTUCKY SEP 15 2000
ISSUED	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.011, EFFECTIVE SECTION 9 (1) SY: Stockard Bald
	ISSUED BY <u>Buffalo Trail Water Association, Inc.</u> Name of Utility
<u>.</u>	BY William L. Clary Presio
	1

		FOR Robertson and Mason County, Kentucky Community, Town or City		
		P.S.C. KY. NO.		
		SHEET NO		
Buffa	lo Trail Water Association	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.		
	(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO		
	CON	TENTS		
	RATES AND CHARGES			
	A. Monthly Rates			
	B. Deposits			
	C. Meter Connection/Tap-on Charges			
	D. Special Non-recurring Charges			
	E. Wholesale Rates			
•	GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS			
I.	FUTURE USE			
7.	DEPOSITS	CANCELLED FEB 1 0 2010		
٧.	DELOSITS	KENTUCKY PUBLIC		
	BILL FORMAT	SERVICE COMMISSION		
I.	MONITORING OF CUSTOMER USAGE			
II.	SPECIAL NON-RECURRING CHARGES	OF KENTUCKY		
		EFFONE		
		SEP 15 2000		
		PURSUANT TO 807 MAR 5011		
		50110 9 (1)		
		SROWN BUY		
ATE	OF ISSUE	DATE EFFECTIVE		
	Month / Date / Year	Month / Date / Year		
SSUE	DBY William J. Clary (Signature of Officer)	TITLE President		

	FOR Robertson and Mason County, Kentucky
	Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO.
	SHEET NO.
	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO
(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO.
RATES AND CHAR	CEG
RATES AND CHAR	OES .
	•
I. RATES AND CHARGES	
A. MONTHLY RATES:	•
5/8" x 3/4" Meter	
First 1,000 Gallons	14.55 Minimum Bill
Next 4,000 Gallons	6.00 Per 1,000 Gallons
Next 5,000 Gallons	4.20 Per 1,000 Gallons
Over 10,000 Gallons	3.75 Per 1,000 Gallons*
3/4 Inch Meter	
First 5,000 Gallons	38.55 Minimum Bill
Next 5,000 Gallons	4.20 Per 1,000 Gallons
Over 10,000 Gallons	3.75 Per 1,000 Gallons
1 Inch Meter	
First 10,000 Gallons	59.55 Minimum Bill
Over 10,000 Gallons	3.75 Per 1,000 Gallons
CANCELL	
1 1/2 Inch Meter	control A
First 10,000 Gallons FEB 1 0 2	
Over 10,000 Gallons KENTUCKY PI SERVICE COMM	3.75 Per 1,000 Gallons
2 Inch Meter	
First 20,000 Gallons	97.05 Minimum Bill
Over 20,000 Gallons	3.75 Per 1,000 Gallons
DATE OF ISSUE	
Month / Date / Year	BURLIN SERVICE SOLUMNISS
DATE EFFECTIVE 7/1/2008	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
Month/Date/Year	EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY William d. Clary	7/1/2008
(Signature of Officer)	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
TITLE Chairman	100
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	1 1 1/1/2 augs
IN CASE NO. <u>2008-00263</u> DATED <u>August 5, 2008</u>	Executive Director

			FOR		n County, Kentucky
					, Town or City
			P.S.C. K		
			-		
	Water Association ne of Utility)		CANCE	ELLING P.S.C. KY. N	O
			-	SHEET NO	
		RATES &	& CHARGES		
B.	DEPOSITS:				
	5/8" x 3/4" Meter				\$70.00
	3/4 Inch Meter				\$70.00
	1 Inch Meter				\$70.00
	1 1/2 Inch Meter				\$70.00
	2 Inch Meter				\$70.00
				FEB 1	8 2010 KY PUBLIC OMMISSION
				OF KEN EFFEC	TOKY TO
				SEP 15	2000
				SECTION SECTION	7 KAR 5:011, 9 (1) Bu
ATE OF ISS	Month / Date / Year		DATE EFFECTI	IVEMo	onth / Date / Year
SSUED BY	William L. Cl	ary	TITLE Pres	ident	

DATED_

CASE NO.

		FOR Ro	bertson and Mason County, Kentucky Community, Town or City
			Community, Town of City
		P.S.C. KY.	NO
			SHEET NO
	Water Association	CANCELLI	NG P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Nam	e of Utility)		SHEET NO.
		4	
	RATE	S & CHARGES	
C.	METER CONNECTION/TAP-O	N CHARGES:	
	5/8 Inch X 3/4 Inch		\$600.00
	All Larger Meters require approinstalled at actual cost.	oval by the utility b	oard and, if approved, will be
			The state of the s
			CANCELLED
			FEB 1 0 2010
			KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
			PLIPLIC
			PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
			EFFECTIVE
			SEP 15 2000
			PURSUANT TO 807 Kg
			SECTION 9 (1) BY: Stephan (1)
			SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION
			OF THE COMMISSION
ATE OF ISS		DATE EFFECTIVE	
	Month / Date / Year		Month / Date / Year
SUED BY	Villiam J. Clary	_ TITLE Presi	dent
	(Signature of Officer)		
SUED BY T	THE AUTHORITY BY AN ORDER OF TH	HE PUBLIC SERVICE CO	OMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN
ASE NO.	DATED		

	4.50	FOR Robertson and Mason County, Kentucky
		FOR Robertson and Mason County, Kentucky Community, Town or City
		P.S.C. KY. NO.
		SHEET NO
	Water Association e of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO
(Name	e of Ountry)	SHEET NO
	RATES & C	HARGES
D.	SPECIAL NON-RECURRING CHAR	GES:
	Connection Charge	\$5.0
	Trip Charge	\$10.0
	Late Payment Penalty Charge	109
	Association Membership Charge	\$10.0
	Re-connection Charge	\$40.0
	Returned Check Charge	\$25.0
		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION
ATE OF ISS	UE	DATE EFFECTIVE Month / Date / Year
SUED BY <u>(</u>	William L. Clay T	TITLE President
	(Signature of Officer)	
SUED BY T	HE AUTHORITY BY AN ORDER OF THE PU	BLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN

DATED _

CASE NO. _

	<u> </u>	FOR Robertson and Mason County, Kentucky	
		Community, Town or City	
		P.S.C. KY. NO.	
		SHEET NO	
Buffalo Trail V	Water Association_	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO	
(Name of Utility)		SHEET NO	
	RATES & C	CHARGES	
E.	WHOLESALE RATES:		
	Mt. Olivet Water Company	\$1.21 per 1,000 Gallons	
	Nicholas County Water District	\$1.81 per 1,000 Gallons	
		CANCELLED FEB 1 0 2010 KENTULAY C 3LIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	
		PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION	
		- JOJÝ	
OATE OF ISSU	Month / Date / Year	DATE EFFECTIVE Month / Date / Year TITLE President	
SSUED BY	(Signature of Officer)	TITLE G/resident	
SSUED BY TI	HE AUTHORITY BY AN ORDER OF THE PU	UBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN	

DATED

CASE NO.

			FOR Robertson and Mason County, Kentucky Community, Town or City
			P.S.C. KY. NO.
			SHEET NO
В	uffalo Trail	Water Association	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
	(Name of Utility)		SHEET NO.
		RULES ANI	O REGULATIONS
II.	GEN	ERAL RULES AND REGULATION	JS .
		ng rules and regulations are subject to by the Public Service Commission.	change by the Board of Directors at any time subject
1.	Meters s		rs on the 1 st of the month and not later than the 10 th or
2.		ce of the association is open for the of receiving payment of bills.	first ten days of each month with a paid clerk for the
3.		ers will be located on the property to permission must be granted by the Boa	be served, unless for some special reason. Otherwise and of Directors.
4.	Complai Directors	•	f the system and may be appealed to the Board of
5.	Failure to	o pay water charges duly imposed res	ults in these penalities:
	A.	Non-payment by 20th of month, a l	ate payment penalty charge on the delinquent account.
	B.	Non-payment within 30 days from	due date, water will be shut off.
	C.	Non-payment within 30 days from membership certificate and termin	om due date, association may purchase member's ate his membership.
	D.	regulations of the association, a re-	for delinquency or violation of any of the rules of connection charge will be assessed.
	E.	No consumer is ever to be reconnot on all indebtedness to the corporat	ected at any location without first being paid up to date on, including non-recurring charges ENTUCKY
6.	Bills ma	y be paid by mail.	CANCELLED
			FEB 1 0 2010 SEP 15 2000
	me on rec	III.	SERVICE COMMISSION UANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
DA	ATE OF ISS	Month / Date / Year	BY: Stone Month / Date / Year
ISS	SUED BY	William & Clary (Signature of Officer)	TITLE President SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

	FOR Robertson and Mason County, Kentucky Community, Town or City P.S.C. KY. NO. SHEET NO.		
Buffalo Trail Water Association (Name of Utility)	SHEET NO CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO SHEET NO		
RULES AND	REGULATIONS		
receipt.	r book so the stub can be properly stamped as your r you to supply your own check. When remitting by		
canceled check is your receipt. Buffalo Trail cash sent through the mail. To avoid loss, ple	Water Association, Inc. assumes no responsibility for ease remit by check or money order. Also, bill should usehold in whose name the service is connected.		
changed from one address to another shall give in writing, or by telephone, provided such re- customer will not be responsible for charges for customer provides proper notification and reas	12, any customer desiring service to be terminated or we the utility three (3) working days' notice in person, notice does not violate contractual obligations. The or service beyond the three (3) day notice period if the conable access to the meter during the notice period. If uest for termination by telephone, the burden of proof ation was requested if a dispute arises.		
	any premises subsequent to the initial installation or charge the applicant a reconnection charge as set out in Commission.		
11. The corporation is not authorized to and will n water meters.	ot furnish or be responsible for any repairs beyond it's		
7 2 2	d remittance to P.O. Box #6026, Maysville, Kentucky, ne Buffalo Trail Water Association, Inc., office located PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE		
	FEB 1 0 2010 SEP 15 2000 KENTUCKY FUBLIQUESUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)		
DATE OF ISSUE	DATE EFFECTIVE BY: SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION Month / Date / Year		
ISSUED BY William & Clary TITLE President (Signature of Officer)			

l Water Association ne of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NOSHEET NO	
	SHEET NO	
	P.S.C. KY. NO.	
	Community, Town or City	
	FOR Robertson and Mason County, K	

III. Reserved for Future Use

CANCELLED
FEB 1 0 2010
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

SEP 15 2000

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
SECTION 9 (1)
BY: SKCHAND BLU
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

	SECRE	Bull Bull
DATE OF ISSUE	DATE EFFECTIVE	ARY OF THE COMMISSION
Month / Date / Year		Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY William L. Clary	TITLE President	/
(Signature of Officer)		
ADDRESS P.O. Box 6026, Maysville, KY 41056	6 and 41135 Highway 62, Mays Lic	k, KY 41055

Community, Town or City
.S.C. KY. NO.
SHEET NO
ANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
SHEET NO
IONS
other guaranty to secure payment of bills that to 807 KAR 5:006, Section 15, Winter and for failure to pay the requested deposit weither by refund or credit to the customer's bill is delinquent on the anniversary
ng of satisfactory credit or payment history the customer has established a satisfactory ived or returned and the customer fails to an be required. The utility may require a sisification of service changes or if there is a the deposit, any principal amounts, and any th any remainder refunded to the customer.
or waived, the following criteria will be
FEB 1 0 2010
the customer has no previous history with
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
en located in the area.
ea. SEP 15 2000
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.
SECTION 9 (1)
FECTIVE SECRETATION BUI
President

	FOR Robertson and Mason County, Kentucky Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO.
	SHEET NO
Buffalo Trail Water Association (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO
(Table of Carry)	SHEET NO
RULES AND	REGULATIONS
5. Whether another customer with a go for an amount equal to the required of	ood payment history is willing to sign as a guarantor deposit.
request based on the customer's actual usage. If amount by more than \$10.00 for a residential custo utility may collect any underpayment and shall	s, the deposit will be recalculated at the customer's the deposit on account differs from the recalculated omer or 10 percent for a non-residential customer, the refund any overpayment by check or credit to the e customer's bill is delinquent at the time of the
	he amount set out in this tariff and approved by the deposit will not exceed two-twelfths (2/12) of the
	FEB 1 0 2010 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
	SEP 15 2000
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Skokan Bul SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE	DATE EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY William L. Clary (Signature of Officer)	TITLE President

		FOR I	Robertson and Mason County, Kentucky Community, Town or City
		D.C.C. VI	7 NO
		P.S.C. KY	/. NO
			SHEET NO.
Buffalo Trail Wa	ater Association Futility)	CANCEL	LING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(runic or	ouncy)		SHEET NO
	RULES AND	REGULATIONS	
V. BILL F	ORMAT		
	BUFFALO TRAIL WATER ASSOCIATION P.O. Box 26, Sardis, KY 41056 Ph: 606-763-6516 PSC Toll Free 1-800-772-4636 Robertson Co. Custormers Call Collect 606-763-6516	DATE20/20 Eddie Mofford MAINTENANCE	If paid by check enclose this stub to insure credit. 10% penalty if not paid by the company of the following month. Mail Checks to:
	Due Before 10th of Next Month	WATER	Buffalo Trail Water Association
	Present Reading		Sardia, KY 41056 Water
	Previous Reading		
	Consumption	M Gals.	Ку. 6% Тах
	Amount of Bill		School (3%) Tax
	Ky. State Sales Tax		Hyd. Fee
	School (3%) Tax		Previous
	Hydrant Fee		Bill
	Past Due Bill		Penalty
	Penalty 10%		Balance
	TOTAL NOW DUE		Amount
	Rate Schedule Due Upor	CANCELL	Paid _PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
		FEB 1 0 20	0.55
DATE OF ISSUE		DATE EFFECTIV	BY: Stephan Bu
ISSUED BY U	Month / Date / Year Lilliam L. Clary (Signature of Officer)	TITLE Pres	ident Midneti Dang (Xear

Euffalo Trail Water Association (Name of Unitry) RULES AND REGULATIONS CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. SHEET NO. RULES AND REGULATIONS VI. MONITORING OF CUSTOMER USAGE At least once annually the utility will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following procedure: 1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period. 2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done. 3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the utility will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigate the customer inquiry. CANCELLED FEB 10 2010 SEP 15 2000 SEP 15 2000				EOD Dobor	tson and Mason County, Kentucky
Nontroping of Customer Usage At least once annually the utility will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following procedure: 1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period. 2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done. 3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the utility will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigation or use the procedure in the procedure in the customer of the investigation of the procedure in the customer of the investigation of the procedure in the procedure				FOR Rober	
Nontroping of Customer Usage At least once annually the utility will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following procedure: 1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period. 2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done. 3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the utility will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigation or use the procedure in the procedure in the customer of the investigation of the procedure in the customer of the investigation of the procedure in the procedure				DSC KA MO	
None of Utility) RULES AND REGULATIONS RULES AND REGULATIONS Nonitron of Customer usage of each customer according to the following procedure: 1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period. 2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done. 3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the utility will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigate usage deviations brought to its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading or billing processity of customer inquiry. CANCELLED FEB 10 2010 SEP 15 2000 SEP 15 2000				F.S.C. K1. NO	
NONITORING OF CUSTOMER USAGE At least once annually the utility will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following procedure: 1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period. 2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done. 3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the utility will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigate usage deviations brought to its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading, or billing processes of customer inquiry. SEP 15 2000 SEP 15 2000					SHEET NO.
At least once annually the utility will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following procedure: 1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period. 2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done. 3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the utility will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigations brought to its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading or billing profession customer inquiry. DATE OF ISSUE Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year	Buffa			CANCELLING	G P.S.C. KY. NO.
At least once annually the utility will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following procedure: 1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period. 2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done. 3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the utility will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigation investigation investigation investigation in the unitive substantial processes of the customer of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigation investigation in the processes of the customer of the investigation investigation in the processes of the customer of the processes		(Name	e of Utility)		SHEET NO
At least once annually the utility will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following procedure: 1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period. 2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done. 3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the utility will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigated to be ackained by the customer of the investigation or billing processes of customer inquiry. CANCELLED SEP 15 2000 SEP 15 2000 Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year					
At least once annually the utility will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following procedure: 1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period. 2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done. 3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the utility will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigations brought to its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading or billing processes of customer inquiry. CANCELLED SEP 15 2000 SEP 15 2000 SEP 15 2000 SEP 15 2000			RULES ANI	D REGULATIONS	
At least once annually the utility will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following procedure: 1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period. 2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done. 3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the utility will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigations brought to its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading or billing processes of customer inquiry. CANCELLED SEP 15 2000 SEP 15 2000 SEP 15 2000 SEP 15 2000					
At least once annually the utility will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following procedure: 1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period. 2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done. 3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the utility will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigations brought to its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading or billing processes of customer inquiry. CANCELLED SEP 15 2000 SEP 15 2000 SEP 15 2000 SEP 15 2000	1 71	MON	JITODING OF CUCTOMED HEACH	D	
1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period. 2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done. 3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the utility will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigate usage deviations brought to its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading or billing processes of customer inquiry. CANCELLED FEB 10 2010 SEP 15 2000 RENTUCKY PUBLIC SEP 15 2000 RENTUCKY PUBLIC SEP 15 2000	V 1.	MOI	NITORING OF CUSTOMER USAGI	L	
the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period. 2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done. 3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the utility will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigated the general properties of customer inquiry. CANCELLED FEB 10 2010 SEP 15 2000 RENTUCKY PUBLIC FEB 10 2010	follov			monitor the usage of e	each customer according to the
known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done. 3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the utility will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigate the second explanations brought to its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading or billing processes of customer inquiry. CANCELLED FEB 10 2010 SEP 15 2000 FURSIJANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SEP 15 2000 FURSIJANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SEP 15 2000		1.			•
identified common cause, the utility will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigate usage metages of customer inquiry. CANCELLED FEB 10 2010 SEP 15 2000 DATE OF ISSUE Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year		2.	known to be attributed to unique	e circumstances, such	
meter reading and billing records, the utility will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line. 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the utility will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigate usage deviations brought to its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading or billing processes of customer inquiry. CANCELLED FEB 10 2010 SEP 15 2000 Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year		3.	identified common cause, the utili for the 12-month period with the	ity will compare the cu	stomer's monthly usage records
to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 6. The utility will notify the customers of the investigation, its finding, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigate usage deviations brought to its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading or billing processes or customer inquiry. CANCELLED FEB 1 0 2010 SEP 15 2000 Month/Date/Year		4.	meter reading and billing records, writing to determine whether the household members or work staff,	the utility will contact ere have been change additional or different	the customer by telephone or in s such as different number of
backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the utility will immediately investigate usage deviations brought to its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading or billing processes of customer inquiry. CANCELLED FEB 10 2010 SEP 15 2000 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year		5.		-	•
brought to its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading or billing processes of customer inquiry. CANCELLED FEB 10 2010 SEP 15 2000 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DATE OF ISSUE Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year Month/Date/Year			backbilling in accordance with 80%	7 KAR 5:006, Section 1	10(4) and (5).
DATE OF ISSUE Month / Date / Year By: Skephane By: S		brou	ght to its attention as a result of its o	n-going meter reading	ely investigate usage deviations or billing processes or customer
Month / Date / Year By Sko Month / Date / Year By Sko Month / Date / Year				FEB 1 0 2010	10 2000
Month / Date / Year By Sko Month / Date / Year By Sko Month / Date / Year By Sko Month / Date / Year	DATE	E OF ISS	UE		SECTION KAR 5:011
ISSUED BY William & Clary TITLE Recident THE COURSE				TITLE Presid	BY: Skohani Datell Year ERETARY OF THE COLUMN

	Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NOSHEET NO
Buffalo Trail Water Association (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NOSHEET NO
RULES AND	REGULATIONS

- 1. Connection Charge: Will be assessed for new service turn-ons, seasonal turn-ons, or temporary service. The charge will not be made for initial installation of service when a meter connection/tapon fee is charged.
- 2. Trip Charge: Will be assessed for the following:
 - A. When a utility representative visits the premises of the service connection for the purpose of collecting a delinquent account.
 - B. When a utility representative visits the premises of the service connection to read a meter when a consumer has failed to read and pay by the end of the month.
- 3. Late Payment Penalty Charge: Will be assessed on the delinquent amount of the bill, less taxes.
- 4. Reconnection Charge: Will be assessed to reconnect service that has been terminated for nonpayment of service or for violation of Utility or Public Service Commission rules and regulations.
- 5. Returned Check Charge: Will be assessed if a check accepted for payment of a utility bill is not honored by the customer's financial institution.

	SEDUIC SEDUIC	
	CANCELLED	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE OF SERVICE COMMISSION
	FEB 1 0 2010	LUIVE
	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	SEP 15 2000
	BY:	SECTION 9 (1)
DATE OF ISSUE	DATE EFFECTIVE	OF THE COMMISSION
ISSUED BY William L. Clary (Signature of Officer)	_ TITLE President	Month / Date / Year